FROM : HWATSONIII

# HENRY WATSON III ATTORNEY AT LAW 525 HIGH STREET, SUITE 328 PARIS, KENTUCKY 40361

TELEPHONE: (859)987-6525

FAX:

(859)987-6529

RECEIVED

MAR 1 6 2006

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CONFIDENTIAL TELECOPIER COVER SHEET			
DATE: 3-16-1	06	TIME:	
FROM: Henry	Watson III		
TO: Gerald 9	E. Wuetcher, Es	9. / Public Service Comm	
FAX NO: (502)	564-34100		
	•	CLUDING COVER SHEET) 3	
RE: City of	North Middletown e no. 2006-00		
cas	2 no. 2006-00	272	
		\$ 9 to 10 to	

PLEASE CALL AS SOON AS POSSIBLE IF YOU DO RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES: PHONE: 859-987-6525

### NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY

THIS INFORMATION CONTAINED IN AND TRANSMITTED WITH THIS FACSIMILE IS:

- 1. SUBJECT TO THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE; OR 2. ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT; OR
- 3. CONFIDENTIAL

IT IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY DESIGNATED ABOVE. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, COPYING, OR USE OF OR RELIANCE UPON THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN AND TRANSMITTED WITH THIS FACSIMILE BY OR TO ANYONE OTHER THAN THE RECIPIENT DESIGNATED ABOVE BY THE SENDER IS UNAUTHORIZED AND STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS FACSIMILE IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY HENRY WATSON III BY TELEPHONE 859-987-6525 IMMEDIATELY. ANY FACSIMILE ERRONEOUSLY TRANSMITTED TO YOU SHOULD BE IMMEDIATELY RETURNED TO THE SENDER BY US MAIL, OR IF AUTHORIZATION IS GRANTED BY SENDER, DESTROYED.

### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

# RECEIVED

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

MAR 1 6 2006 A

In the Matter of:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ALLEGED FAILURE OF THE CITY OF NORTH	)
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
MIDDLETOWN TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.160	)
AND 278.180 AND THE COMMISSION'S ORDER	) CASE NO. 2006-00072
OF AUGUST 10, 1994 IN ADMINISTRATIVE	)
CASE NO. 351	)

## **MOTION**

Comes now the City of North Middletown, by counsel, and for its Motion for an Extension of Time states as follows:

- 1. By Order of the Public Service Commission dated February 24, 2006, the City of North Middletown was given twenty (20) days to Show Cause.
- 2. Officials of the City of North Middletown are in the process of gathering the records necessary to comply with the Commission's Order.
- 3. Additional time is required to compile the record and adequately address the matters raised in the Commission's Order.

Accordingly, the City of North Middletown hereby moves the Public Service Commission for an extension of time in which to respond the Commission's Order of February 24, 2006, to wit: additional ten (10) business days, to and including March 30, 2006.

FROM :HWATSONIII FAX NO. :18599876529 Mar. 16 2006 03:09PM P3

Respectfully Submitted:

Henry Watson III

525 High Street, Suite 328 Paris, Kentucky 40361

Telephone: 859-987-6525

Fax: 859-987-6529

Email: <u>hwatson3@earthlink.net</u> Counsel for the North Middletown

### CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion was mailed, via first class, postage prepaid to Gerald E. Wuetcher, Esq., Assistant General Counsel of the Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Blvd., P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 406022-0615, and via facsimile to 502.564.3460, this the Later day of March 2006.

Henry Watson II